## I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2009 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 201-30 (LS)

Introduced by:

F. B. Aguon, Jr.

T. C. Ada

F. F. Blas, Jr.

E. J.B. Calvo

B. J.F. Cruz

J. V. Espaldon

Judith P. Guthertz, DPA

T. R. Muña Barnes

Adolpho B. Palacios, Sr.

v. c. pangelinan

M. J. Rector

R. J. Respicio

Telo Taitague

Ray Tenorio

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and congratulating Maria Ulloa Flores on her retirement from the government of Guam and for dedicating thirty-one (31) years of honorable service to the people of Guam as a Certified Nurse Aide II, while assigned to the Bureau of Family Health and Nursing Services, and to further extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse* and Best Wishes to her on her future endeavors.

## 1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN 2 GUÅHAN:

- WHEREAS, Maria Ulloa Flores was born on April 10, 1943, and is the proud mother of three (3) wonderful sons, Vincent, Royce and Ray, and two (2) wonderful daughters, Loriann and Mellisa; and
- WHEREAS, Maria Ulloa Flores has a very supportive cast: her children,
   her grandchildren, and her Bureau of Family Health and Nursing Services;

8

and

- WHEREAS, on June 27, 1977, Maria Ulloa Flores began her professional
   career as a Nurse Aide I with the Department of Public Health and Social
   Services, Bureau of Community Health and Nursing Services; and
- WHEREAS, on September 25, 2009, Maria Ulloa Flores will be retiring from the government of Guam, culminating thirty-one (31) years of exemplary service and personal dedication to securing the health and well-being of our island citizens; and
- WHEREAS, on February 4, 1991, Maria Ulloa Flores was personally recognized by former Senator Doris Flores Brooks in the 1990 Group Performance Award for the Maternal and Child Health (MCH) Program, with a letter of commendation for exemplary public service stating "You Are A Shining Example Of What Public Service Is All About"; and

WHEREAS, Maria Ulloa Flores won praise for her unselfish devotion to 1 duty for her work in the First Aid Station, providing care to rescuers at the 2 crash site in the aftermath of the Korean Airlines crash on August 6, 1997; and 3 WHEREAS, Maria Ulloa Flores was awarded the prestigious 4 Government of Guam "Employee of the Year" Award for Calendar Year 1998, 5 and received recognition from the Speaker, the Governor of Guam, and 6 Congressman Robert T. Underwood, Ph. D.; now, therefore, be it 7 8 **RESOLVED**, that I Mina'Trenta Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on 9 behalf of the people of Guam, congratulate and honor Maria Ulloa Flores for her long list of accomplishments and contributions over the past thirty-one 10 (31) years, and for her participation in numerous activities and events to 11 promote and provide optimal health care services to the people of Guam, and 12 does further extend Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse and Best Wishes to her 13 14 on her future endeavors; and be it further **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary 15 attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter 16 transmitted to Maria Ulloa Flores; to Mr. J. Peter Roberto, Director, 17 Department of Public Health and Social Services; to the Honorable Madeleine 18 19 Z. Bordallo, Member of Congress, U.S. House of Representatives; and to the 20 Honorable Felix P. Camacho, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'TRENTA NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THIS 24<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2009.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES
Legislative Secretary